

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CONFIDENTIAL

THE FLORIDA BAR,
Complainant,
v.
BRINLY S. CARTER,
Respondent.

Case No. 66,126
(TFB No. 07C84C82)

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS PETITION FOR REVIEW

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.,
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(904) 222-5286

JOHN T. BERRY
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(904) 222-5286

DAVID G. MCGUNEGLE
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
605 E. Robinson St.
Suite 610
Orlando, Florida 32801
(305) 425-5424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT OF CASE	1-4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5-10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11-12
ARGUMENT	13-31
POINT ONE - WHETHER THE REFEREE FAILED TO CONSIDER MITIGATING FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES.	
POINT TWO - WHETHER THE REFEREE PROPERLY FOUND THE RESPONDENT FAILED TO PROPERLY SUPERVISE, SEEK COMPLIANCE WITH THE RULES AND EXAMINE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DELEGATED WORK REGARDING ESTATE RECORDS.	
POINT THREE - WHETHER THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE IS EXCESSIVE AND WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD INSURE THAT PROOF OF REHABILITATION IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO RESPONDENT'S POSSIBLE REINSTATEMENT DUE TO HIS TWO PREVIOUS PUBLIC REPRIMANDS.	
POINT FOUR - WHETHER THE REFEREE ERRED IN ASSESSING COSTS AGAINST THE RESPONDENT IN THIS MATTER.	
POINT FIVE - WHETHER THERE IS EXCESSIVE DELAY IN THIS PARTICULAR CASE.	
CONCLUSION	32 - 33
APPENDIX	A-1 - A-22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Baron</u> 392 So.2d 1318 (Fla. 1981)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bern</u> 425 So.2d 526, (Fla. 1982)	19, 23
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carter</u> 429 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1983)	5, 20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carter</u> 410 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1982)	19, 20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Chase</u> 467 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1985)	21
<u>The Florida Bar v. Davis</u> 419 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1982)	28
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hecker</u> 475 So.2d 1240 (Fla. 1985)	16, 17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hirsch</u> 359 So.2d 856 (Fla. 1978)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hoffer</u> 383 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1980)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Horner</u> 356 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1978)	22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lord</u> 433 So.2d 983, 986 (Fla. 1983)	19, 21
<u>The Florida Bar v. McCain</u> 361 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1978)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Phillips</u> 276 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1983)	25, 26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Price</u> 478 So.2d 812 (Fla. 1985)	16

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rose</u> 187 So.2d 329 (Fla. 1966)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Shannon</u> 376 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1979)	24
<u>The Florida Bar v. Stalnaker</u> 485 So.2d 815, 816 (Fla. 1986)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wagner</u> 212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1968)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Welty</u> 382 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980)	22

TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES

Disciplinary Rules of the Code of Professional Responsibility of
The Florida Bar.

	<u>Page</u>
1-102(A) (4)	3
1-102(A) (6)	3
3-104(A)	3
3-104(C)	3
3-104(D)	3
 Florida Bar Integration Rules, Article XI, Rules	
11.02	18
11.02(3) (a)	3
11.06(9) (a) (1)	16
11.06(9) (a) (4)	3, 19
11.09(3) (e)	26
11.10(4)	4, 11, 24, 26
